

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF DARE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
22 CVS 233

AMI HILL and MUSE ORIGINALS
LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWN OF KILL DEVIL HILLS, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS AMI HILL AND
MUSE ORIGINALS LLC'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| A. Plaintiffs Ami Hill and Muse Originals LLC | 4 |
| B. The Itinerant Vendor Ordinance | 5 |
| C. Exemptions from the Itinerant Vendor Ordinance..... | 10 |
| D. Defendants Have Denied Plaintiffs the Right to Operate for Nearly Half of the Year Where Plaintiffs Didn't Want to Donate 100% of their Profits..... | 12 |
| E. Defendant Board of Commissioners Arbitrarily Denied Plaintiffs' Application for the Same Event that the Town Has Repeatedly Approved During the Shoulder Season | 13 |
| II. Procedural Background | 15 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 17 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| I. Application of the Itinerant Vendor Ordinance to Plaintiffs During the High Season Violates the Law of the Land Clause by Denying the Fundamental Right to the Fruits of their Own Labor (Art. 1, §§ 1, 19) | 18 |
| A. Fruits of their Own Labor Is a Fundamental Right | 20 |
| 1. Defendants' Asserted Purpose for the Law Must be Proper..... | 21 |
| 2. Requiring Vendors to Donate 100% of Profits Is Not a Reasonable Means to Effect a Proper Purpose..... | 25 |
| II. The Non-Charitable Special Event Permit Process Violates Plaintiffs' Right to Due Process Under Art. I, § 19..... | 27 |
| III. Enforcing the Itinerant Vendor Ordinance Against Plaintiffs While Exempting Other Itinerant Vendors Violates Equal Protection Under Art. 1, § 1 | 29 |

A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Classifications that Burden Fundamental Rights..... 30

B. Defendants Cannot Justify Treating Plaintiffs Differently than Exempt Vendors Absent a Substantial Relationship to a Legitimate Purpose 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Application of Ellis</i> , 277 N.C. 419 (1970)..... | 28-29 |
| <i>In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp. Inc.</i> , 282 N.C. 542 (1973) | 18 |
| <i>Cheek v. City of Charlotte</i> , 273 N.C. 293 (1968) | 20, 26, 29-30 |
| <i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Halikierra Cmty. Servs. LLC v. N.C. DHHS</i> , 385 N.C. 660 (2024) | 21 |
| <i>Howell v. Cooper</i> , 290 N.C. App. 287 (2023) | 18, 20 |
| <i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400 (2014) | 20, 25 |
| <i>Kinsley v. Ace Speedway Racing, Ltd.</i> , 386 N.C. 418 (2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Koontz v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 280 N.C. 513 (1972) | 16 |
| <i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) | 20 |
| <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pennington</i> , 356 N.C. 571 (2002) | 16 |
| <i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>N.C. Bar & Tavern Ass’n v. Cooper</i> , 293 N.C. App. 402 (2024) | 20, 30-32 |
| <i>Pembee Mfg. Corp. v. Cape Fear Constr. Co.</i> , 313 N.C. 488 (1985) | 16 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Poor Richard’s, Inc. v. Stone</i> , 322 N.C. 61 (1988) | 21, 29 |
| <i>Proctor v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 910 S.E.2d 269 (N.C. App. 2024)..... | 23, 31–32 |
| <i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160 (2004) | 21, 30 |
| <i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 245 N.C. 516 (1957) | 19 |
| <i>Shuford v. Town of Waynesville</i> , 214 N.C. 135 (1938) | 24 |
| <i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764 (1949) | 18, 20, 23 |
| <i>State v. Dobbins</i> , 277 N.C. 484 (1971) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Glidden</i> , 228 N.C. 664 (1948) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 216 N.C. 746 (1940) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Tenant</i> , 110 N.C. 609 (1892) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Womble</i> , 277 N.C. App. 164 (2021) | 18, 24 |
| <i>Treants Ent. Inc. v. Onslow Cnty</i> , 83 N.C. App. 345 (1986) | 20 |
| <i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527 (2018) | 18, 20 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| N.C. Const. art. I, § 1 | <i>passim</i> |
| N.C. Const. art. I, § 19 | <i>passim</i> |

N.C. Const. art. I, § 34..... 24

N. C. Const. art. I § 35..... 3

Statutes and Ordinances

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111 6

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.01*passim*

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.02 7

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.03 5–6, 8, 17

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.04 10–11, 17, 29

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.05 7

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.06 5, 7, 12

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.08 6-7

Kill Devil Hills, N.C. Code of Ordinances, Ch. 111, § 111.09 8-9, 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-174(b)(1) (2023) 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-178 19, 26

Other Authorities

Town of Kill Devil Hills, *July 10, 2019 Kill Devil Hills Board of Commissioners Meeting*, YouTube (July 10, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mr3bcvmn> 6

Town of Kill Devil Hills, *July 10, 2019 Kill Devil Hills Board of Commissioners Meeting*, YouTube (July 10, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mr3bcvmn> 6

Town of Kill Devil Hills, *May 25, 2022 Kill Devil Hills Board of Commissioners Meeting*, YouTube (May 25, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4pkk948y>..... 14–15
